

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1880th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 5, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-182

RESOLUTION DENYING THE REQUEST OF MR. ERNIE FORRO, BAGO MALINGIN TACLARON SAN PEDRO TODA, BARANGAY MALINGIN, THIS CITY, FOR FRANCHISES TO ADDITIONAL TRICYCLE UNITS.

WHEREAS, a request for the grant of franchises to additional tricycle units for Bago Malingin Taclaron San Pedro TODA was submitted to this August Body and was referred to the Committee on Laws Rules and Procedures for further study;

WHEREAS, in a report to the plenary, after the conduct of a Committee Meeting, the Committee recommended among others that the subject request be denied on the ground that it failed to submit a favorable resolution from the concerned Sangguniang Barangay of communities served by the said public utility as required by existing local policy on the matter;

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation, the August Body is of the consensus to adopt the recommendations of the Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures to deny the request for franchises of additional tricycle units without prejudice to its re-submission after complying the said requirement;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES as it hereby RESOLVED to deny the request of Mr. Ernie Forro, Bago Malingin Taclaron San Pedro TODA, Barangay Malingin, this City, for the grant of franchises to additional tricycle units.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate